
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
19 June 2014 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 26th June, 2014 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Appointment of Chair  

2 Appointment of Vice-Chair  

3 Apologies for Absence  

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

6 Audit and Governance Committee Update (Pages 5 - 20) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

7 Fee Letter 2014/2015 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 (Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor)) 
 

8 Statement on the Roles of the Chief Finance Officer & The Head of Internal 
Audit Services (Pages 27 - 66) 

 (Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services) 
 

9 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2013/14 (Pages 67 - 76) 

 (Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

10 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 
77 - 138) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

11 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Quality Assurance & 
Improvement Programme (Pages 139 - 186) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 (Pages 187 - 228) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

13 Risk Management Update (Pages 229 - 274) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

14 Financial Guidance (Pages 275 - 360) 

 (Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

15 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (Pages 361 - 362) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 



16 Proposed Changes to Constitution and Scheme of Delegation (Pages 363 - 
364) 

 (Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

17 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2013/14 (Pages 365 - 368) 

 (For information only) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, M Couchman, J Faulkner, M Gant, R Kingstone, J Oates 

and P Seekings. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 27th MARCH 2014 
 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors M Thurgood, M Couchman, 

K Gant, S Peaple and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

Neil Rudd (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Pritchard. 
 

53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2014 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor M Couchman) 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

55 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2013/14 - ACTION PLAN  

 
The Report of the Director of Finance providing an outline of the corporate 
requirements that will need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s 
annual Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 (including deadlines but not including 
detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan 
was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The target of 16 June 2014 for closure of the final accounts 

and production of a draft statement for 2013/14 be 
approved; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 March 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 2 Staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet the 
published timescales and the Committee receive progress 
updates (if required), and; 

 3 The statement be presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 25 September 2014. 

  (Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor 
M Thurgood) 

 
 

56 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to complete a self 
assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee and 
produce an improvement action plan if required was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the Committee completed the self 

assessment checklist at appendix A in order to formulate an 
improvement plan if required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M 
Couchman) 

 
 

57 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2014-2015  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Services advising Members of the proposed 
Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2014-2015, and providing Members with 
assurance on the appropriate operation of Internal Audit was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2014-2015 be 

endorsed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by Councillor 
S Peaple) 

 
 

58 RISK MANAGEMENT 2013-14  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management process and progress to date for the current financial year was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Risk 

Management Process 2013/14 report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor K Gant and seconded by Councillor P 
Seekings) 

 
 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

27 March 2014 

 

 

3 
 

59 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

S Peaple) 
 
 
 

60 AUDIT PLAN - 2013-14  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Audit Plan for 

Tamworth Borough Council to year end 31 March 2014. 
 
 

61 GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Grant 

Certification Work Plan for Tamworth Borough Council to year 
end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

62 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Audit and 

Governance Committee Update for Tamworth Borough 
Council to year end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

63 AUDITING STANDARDS - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorse the Informing the 

Audit Risk Assessment for Tamworth Borough Council to year 
end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

  

 Chair  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



©  2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

Audit and Governance Committee Update  

for Tamworth Borough Council 

Year ended  31 March 2014 

26 June 2014 

James Cook 

Director 

T 0121 232 5343 

E james.a.cook@uk.gt.com 

Joan Barnett 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5399 

E  joan.m.barnett@uk.gt.com 


[...]
hornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Back page 

P
age 20



Page 21

Agenda Item 7



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26th JUNE 2014 
 

Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services 
 
 
STATEMENT ON THE ROLE OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & HEAD 
OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To provide members with information on the application of the Statement on 
the Role of the Chief Finance Officer and the Statement of the Role of the 
Head of Internal Audit and the benchmarking of existing arrangements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses this report and raises any issues it deems 
appropriate. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer in Local Government 
 
In 2010, CIPFA issued its Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer 
in Local Government.  The Statement builds heavily on the CIPFA’s Role of 
the Chief Finance Officer in Public Services and applies the principles and 
roles set out in that document to local government.   
 
The governance requirements in the Statement on the Role of the Chief 
Finance Officer (CFO) in Public Services are that the CFO should be 
professionally qualified, report directly to the Chief Executive and be a 
member of the leadership team, with a status at least equivalent to other 
members.  The Statement requires that if different organisational 
arrangements are adopted the reasons should be explained publicly in the 
organisation’s annual governance report, together with how these deliver the 
same impact. 
 
CIPFA have develope
[...]
l 
development.  

 

Member of the Chartered Institute of 
Internal Auditors 
Personal professional development 
through the Institute 

5.4   Adhere to professional Internal 
audit (and where appropriate 
accounting and auditing) 
standards. 

 

As expected  adhere to PSIAS  

5.5   Demonstrate a range of skills 
including communicating, 
managing and influencing, as 
well as an understanding of IT 
and consultancy. 

 

Range of skills in place and 
measured through professional 
competency framework 

5.6   Have prior experience of working 
in internal audit. 

 

20 + years internal audit experience 

5.7   Understand and have 
experience of strategic objective 
setting and management  

 
 

As expected – Internal Audit Charter 
completed annually 

Page 65



5.8   Understand the internal audit 
and regulatory environment 
applicable to public service 
organisations. 

As expected 
20 + years Internal Audit and local 
government experience 

5.9   Demonstrate a comprehensive 
understanding of governance, 
risk management and internal 
control. 

As expected  
Professional (CMIIA) and academic 
qualifications (PGDip Audit) held in 
this area 

5.10  Undertake appropriate 
development or obtain relevant 
experience as appropriate in 
order to demonstrate an 
understanding of the full range 
of the authority’s activities and 
processes.  

As expected – CPD, Networking, 
regular management updates 
completed to ensure latest 
developments known.   

 

Page 66



 1

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
26th June 2014 

 
Report of the Director of Finance 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2013/14 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To receive the Draft Statement of Accounts (the Statement) for the financial year 
ended 31st March 2014. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That  Members receive for review the Annual Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Current legislation, detailed in Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, 
r
[...]
draft actual closing balances of 
£5.481m, which means additional balances of £181k. 
 
CAPITAL OUTTURN 
 

The outturn for the 2013/14 capital programme identifies an underspend of 
£3.827m against the approved budget of £12.757m (actual spend £8.930m - £11k 
change since Provisional Outturn).  However, it has been requested that £2.848m 
of scheme spend be re-profiled into 2014/15. This will result in an overall 
underspend of £0.979m for the 2013/14 capital programme. Full details are 
contained within the Capital Outturn Report reported to Cabinet on 19th June 2014. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26TH JUNE 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT & CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To inform Members of the Committee of the process followed in producing an 
Annual Governance Statement and revised Code of Corporate Governance in 
accordance with statutory requirements, and to approve the proposed draft 
Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the proposed 
 

a) Annual Governance Statement be agreed by the Committee as 
appropriate for presentation to the external auditor and for inclusion in 
the Annual Statement of Accounts; and 

 
b) Code of Corporate Governance be agreed. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Authority is required to produce a public Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2009 (as 
amended). The AGS must be published with the Authority’s Annual Statement 
of Accounts. The AGS is a document which sets out the arrangements within 
the Authority for ensuring: 
 
1. That there is a sound and robust governance framework, that the 

framework is regularly reviewed; and  
 
2. It is expected that any instances of significant shortfalls in governance 

issues/arrangements are referred to within the AGS. 
 
The Accounts 
[...]
Jun-2014 The records management Suite of Documents will be presented to Cabinet by the end of June 2014.  

Angela Struthers 22-Oct-2013  

The Records Management Suite of Documentation is currently in draft having been through ICT Management Team. This will be distributed to the Security Management 

Group for discussion / endorsement at their next meeting scheduled for January.  

The data Quality Policy has now been reviewed  

The Business Continuity Suite of Documentation is in draft and will be discussed at the Civil Contingencies meeting scheduled w/c 28th Oct  

 

Action Code Action Title Current Status Progress Bar Due Date Completed Date Assigned To 

AGS1213 8 Documented Procedures 
Priorit

y 
2 

  
31-Mar-2014   Paul Weston 

Description Documented procedures are out of date due to the use of the orchard system for recording data  

Desired Outcome Documented procedures are updated to reflect new working practices.  

All Notes Angela Struthers 10-Jun-2014 Flowcharts have been produced and Orchard procedures are in place.  

 

 

Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue; Neglected 

 
Unassigned; Check Progress 

  

P
age 137



4 

 
Not Started; In Progress; Assigned 

 
Completed 

 

 

  

P
age 138



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26TH June 2014 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS & QUALITY 
ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the Internal Assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme. 
 
To establish the frequency of the external assessment of compliance to the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses  
 

1. the record of compliance against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme.    

 
2.   the completion of an external assessment against the Public Secto
[...]
E to the board for resolution.  The subsequent 

resolution/disposition of such residual risk issues is appropriately documented.  

    Actual Evidence 
The Head of Internal Audit will escalate the issue with senior management and then if not resolved, with the Audit & Governance 

Committee.  

    Latest Note  

        

 
  

P
age 186



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26TH June 2014 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT/QUARTERLY REPORT 2013/14 
QUARTER 4 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk 
management and governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2013/14 – to 
provide members with assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an 
internal audit function and enable any particularly significant issues to be 
brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee considers the attached quarterly report and raises any 
issue it deems appropriate.   
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (as amended) require each local 
authority to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its Annual 
Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is required to reflect the various 
arrangements within the Authority for providing assurance on the internal 
control, risk management and governance framework within the organisation, 
and their outcomes. 
 
One of the sources of assurance featured in the AGS is the professional 
opinion of the Head of Internal Audit Services on the outcome of service 
reviews.  Professional good practice recommends that this opinion be given 
periodically throughout the year to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
This opinion is given on a quarterly basis to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services’ quarterly opinion statement for Jan – Mar 
2014 (Qtr 4) is set out in the attached document, and the opinion is 
summarised below. 
 

[...]
 

 
TCP 

1213 T&S 3.2 Insurance and other 

vehicle documentation 
 Medium Priority 

 
TCP 

1213 T&S 4.1 Policy updated to 

include VAT receipts 
 Medium Priority 

 
TCP 

1213 T&S 4.3 Policy Updated  Medium Priority 
 

TCP 

1213 T&S 6.1 Car Sharing Policy  Medium Priority 
 

TCP 

1213 T&S 7.1 Part-Time Officers 

in receipt of Full Essential Car 

User Allowance 

 Medium Priority 
 

TCP 

1213MobDevice2.1 Mobile 

equipment security standards 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1213MobDevice2.2 Mobile 

equipment business case 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1213MobDevice2.5 Responsibility 

reminders 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

P
age 227



4 

Audit Recommendation Code & 

Title 

Audit Recommendation Status Icon Audit Recommendation Priority Audit Recommendation 

Progress Bar 

Directorate  

1213MobDevice3.2 Accountability 

of devices 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1213MobDevice4.5 Guidance on 

housekeeping activities 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1314 IM 06 Paye.net refunds  Medium Priority 
 

TechCP/F Action now completed 

1314 IM 11 Money Laundering 

Training 
 Medium Priority 

 
STTC 

1314 Print 1.4 Printing Contract 

Management 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1314 Print 1.6 Printing Contract 

Management 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1314 Print 2.2 Printing Recharges 

- Social Services 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP – Action now completed 

1314 Print 3.1 Printing Usage and 

Monitoring 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1314 Print 4.1 Generic User 

Accounts 
 Medium Priority 

 
TechCP 

1314 Print 5.1 Housekeeping  Medium Priority 
 

TechCP 

 

  

P
age 228



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

26TH June 2014 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
 

ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To report on the Risk Management performance for the 2013/14 financial year 
and the action plan for 2014/15.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee endorses 
 

1.  the Risk Management Policy.   
 

2
[...]

Impact of changes to political control both at local 

level and in committee member representation.  
Current Risk Status 

 

Description of Risk   Assigned To Tony Goodwin 

Gross Risk Matrix 

 

Risk Treatment Measures Implemented Current Risk Matrix 

 

Gross Risk Score 12 keep up to date with changes  

officers politically neutral  

appropriate key officer briefings (Executive Board)  

Member induction and training programme for new and existing members  

use of SOLACE management support to develop awareness/understanding re 

new councillors etc.  

Appropriate lead Members on key regulatory Committees 

policy underpinned by robust contractual arrangements  

Current Risk Score 6 

Gross Severity 3 Current Severity 2 

Gross Likelihood 4 Current Likelihood 3 

Gross Risk Review 

Date 
  Last Risk Review Date 29-May-2014 

Consequences 

financing streams may change  

services being delivered could change  

decision making becomes lengthy  

Vulnerabilities/causes 

changes to political leadership - local/national, failure to deliver policy in respect to Local Plan & Housing  requirements as a result of challenges to Chair / Political 

make-up-   

hung council/government  

Risk Notes  

 

P
age 272



29 

  

P
age 273



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 26TH JUNE 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
 

FINANCIAL GUIDANCE 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek member endorsements of the recently reviewed Financial Guidance 
which forms an important part of the Council’s regulatory framework, and to 
provide an opportunity for Members of the Committee to raise any issues they 
consider appropriate on the subject.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That  Members endorse the changes to Financial Guidance. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
As part of the core functions under the terms of reference, this Committee is 
empowered to maintain an overview of the Council’s Financial Regulat
[...]
icers received RIPA refresher training. This 
included the Chief Executive, the Senior Responsible Officer, Authorising 
Officers, and the Officers who would prepare and present applications as well 
as internal auditors. 
 
Financial year 2013/14  
 
Month            Service                    Reason                      
            
No applications 
 
Background papers 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated 17June2014. “If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting 
please contact Jane M Hackett, Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer on Ext.258” 
 

 

Page 362



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
26 JUNE 2014 

 
REPORT OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To consider the proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation at Council on  5 June  2014 in terms of Article 16  paragraph 2.16.2   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Committee consider the proposals put forward as 
amendments  to the Constitution and endorse same.   

       
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Article 9 of the Constitution provides inter alia that the Audit and Governance Committee 
maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution.  Article 16 requires inter alia changes to 
the constitution to be approved by full Council subject to consideration of any  proposals in 
relation thereto  by the Solicitor to the Council and the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Under the Localism Act the Authority remains under a duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of governance and exercise all its powers and duties in accordance with the law. 
The Constitution and Scheme of Delegation assist this process. Accordingly the Audit and 
Governance Committee has been asked to recommend endorse the amendments made as 
per the appendix attached to this report.  
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes – through self assessment 
 
 
 
Yes 

Page 366



Meetings 
 
Does the committee meet regularly 
 
Are separate, private meetings held 
with the external auditor and internal 
auditor 
 
Are meetings free and open without 
political influence being displayed 
 
Are decisions reached promptly 
 
Are agenda papers circulated in 
advance of meetings to allow 
adequate preparation by members 
 
Does the committee have the benefit 
of attendance of appropriate officers 
at its meetings 
 
Can special meetings be organised to 
allow a quick response to 
emergencies 
 
Does External Audit regularly attend 
meetings and update members on 
their progress/external audit issues 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 

Training 
 
Is induction training provided to 
members 
 
Is more advanced training available 
as required 
 
Is the committee made of members 
with a different mix of skills and 
experience 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Not always – but is going to be 
implemented in the new municipal 
year 
Induction for new chairs of 
committees 
 
Yes 

Page 367



Administration 
 
Does the authority’s s151 officer or 
deputy attend meetings 
 
Are key officers available to support 
the committee 
 
Do reports to the Committee 
communicate relevant information at 
the right frequency and in a format 
that is effective 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes – and constantly reviewed 

 

Page 368


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Audit and Governance Committee Update
	7 Fee Letter 2014/2015
	8 Statement on the Roles of the Chief Finance Officer & The Head of Internal Audit Services
	Statement on the Role of the Chief Finance Officer
	Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit

	9 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts & Report 2013/14
	10 Annual Governance Statement and Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 1 Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 2 Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 3 Action plan arising from the AGS 13/14 assurance process
	Appendix 4 Action plan arsing from the AGS 1213 assurance process update

	11 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme
	Quality Assurance & Improvement Programme Action Plan
	Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

	12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14
	Internal Audit Performance Report 2013/14 Quarter 4
	Percentage of Management Actions Agreed 2013/14 Quarter 4
	Implementation of Agreed Management Actions 2013/14 Quarter 4

	13 Risk Management Update
	Risk Management Policy & Strategy
	Risk Management Action Plan 2014/15
	Corporate Risk Register

	14 Financial Guidance
	Appendix 1 Financial Guidance

	15 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000
	16 Proposed Changes to Constitution and Scheme of Delegation
	17 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment 2013/14



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 26th JUNE 2014 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gant (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, 

M Couchman, J Faulkner, R Kingstone, J Oates and P Seekings 

 
Officers John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), 

Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela 
Struthers (Head of Internal Audit Services) 

 

Visitors  James Cook (Grant Thornton) 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor M Gant be appointed as Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor J Chesworth be appointed as Vice-Chair. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2014 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of Interest. 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 June 2014 

 

 

2 
 

 
6 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Audit and 

Governance Committee Update for Tamworth Borough 
Council to year end 31 March 2014. 

 
 

7 FEE LETTER 2014/2015  

 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the report be endorsed. It was noted that 

the fee was unchanged for 2014/15. 
 
 

8 STATEMENT ON THE ROLES OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER & THE 

HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES  

 
The Report of the Executive Director – Corporate Services seeking to provide 
members with information on the application of the Statement on the Role of the 
Chief Finance officer and the Statements of the role of the Head of Internal Audit 
and the benchmarking of existing arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee endorsed the Statement on 

the Roles of the Chief Finance Officer and the Head of Internal 
Audit Services report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 

9 DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS & REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Director of Finance setting out the Draft Statement of Accounts 
(the Statement) for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the Committee received for review the Draft 

Annual Statement of Accounts and report 2013/14. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor 
R Kingstone) 

 
 
 
 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 June 2014 

 

 

3 
 

10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit services informing Members of the 
process followed in producing an Annual Governance Statement and revised 
Code of Corporate Governance in accordance with statutory requirements, and 
seeking approval of the proposed draft Annual Governance Statement and Code 
of Corporate Governance was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Annual Governance Statement be endorsed by the 

Committee as appropriate for presentation to the external 
auditor, and inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts, 
and; 
 

 2 The Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor R Kingstone) 

 
 

11 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS AND QUALITY 

ASSURANCE & IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to report on the 
Internal Assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
and the Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee endorsed: 
 1 The record of compliance against the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards and Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme, and; 
 

 2 The completion of an external assessment against the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards every five years to 
comply with the Standards. 
 

  (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Couchman) 

 
 

12 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services seeking to report on the 
outcome of Internal Audit’s review of the internal control, risk management and 
governance framework in the 4th quarter of 2013/14 – providing Members with 
assurance of the ongoing effective operation of an internal audit function and 
enabling any particular significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s 
attention was considered. 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 June 2014 

 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the quarterly report that stated 
that ‘reasonable assurance’ can be given. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor 
J Faulkner) 

 
 

13 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services reporting on the Risk 
Management performance for the 2013/14 financial year and the action plan for 
2014/15 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee endorsed: 
 1 The Risk Management Policy; 

 
 2 The Risk Management Action Plan 2014/15, and; 

 
 3 The Corporate Risk Register. 

 
  (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor R Kingstone) 
 
 

14 FINANCIAL GUIDANCE  

 
The Report of the Head of Internal Audit services seeking Member endorsements 
of the recently reviews Financial Guidance which forms an important part of the 
Council’s regulatory framework, and providing an opportunity for Members of the 
Committee to raise any issues they consider appropriate on the subject was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the changes to Financial Guidance. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 

15 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer informing 
Members of the surveillance carried out under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the quarterly RIPA monitoring report be endorsed. 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by Councillor 

P Seekings) 
 
 



Audit and Governance 

Committee 

26 June 2014 

 

 

5 
 

16 PROPOSED CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION AND SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
The Report of the Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer considering the 
proposals put forward as amendments to the Constitution and Scheme of 
Delegation at Council on 5 June 2014 in terms of Article 16 paragraph 2.16.2 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the proposals put forward 

as amendments to the Constitution. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 

17 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 2013/14  

 
The Audit and Governance Committee Self Assessment 2013/14 was received by 
the Committee. 
 

  

 Chair  
 


